

NO. 40962-3

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
STATE OF WASHINGTON**

STATE OF WASHINGTON, RESPONDENT

v.

ADRIAN CONTRERAS-REBOLLAR, APPELLANT

Appeal from the Superior Court of Pierce County
The Honorable Thomas J. Felnagle
and
The Honorable Ronald E. Culpepper

No. 06-1-01643-4

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK LINDQUIST
Prosecuting Attorney

By
JASON RUYF
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
WSB # 38725

930 Tacoma Avenue South
Room 946
Tacoma, WA 98402
PH: (253) 798-7400

Table of Contents

A. ISSUES PERTAINING TO APPELLANT'S ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR..... 1

 1. Did the sentencing court err when it followed controlling Supreme Court authority in deciding defendant’s community custody status by a preponderance of the evidence instead of unnecessarily convening a jury to decide it beyond a reasonable doubt? 1

 2. Did the sentencing court err in finding defendant was on community custody at the time of his offense when its decision was based on substantial and undisputed evidence? 1

 3. Did defendant prove his counsel was ineffective in acknowledging his community custody status at resentencing when credible evidence proved defendant was on community custody at the time of his offense? 1

 4. Did the court err in refusing defendant’s substitution of counsel at resentencing when the only issue was outstanding proof of his offender score and substitute counsel claimed he needed over a month to prepare? 1

B. ISSUES PERTAINING TO PETITIONER'S PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION..... 2

 1. Should this Court consider issues already rejected on direct review when petitioner has failed to prove that the interests of justice are served by their re-litigation? 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

D.	<u>ARGUMENT</u>	4
	1. THE SENTENCING COURT DID NOT ERR WHEN IT FOLLOWED CONTROLLING SUPREME COURT AUTHORITY IN DECIDING DEFENDANT’S COMMUNITY CUSTODY STATUS BY A PREPONDERANCE OF THE EVIDENCE INSTEAD OF UNNECESSARILY CONVENING A JURY TO DECIDE IT BEYOND A REASONABLE DOUBT.....	4
	2. THE SENTENCING COURT DID NOT ERR IN FINDING DEFENDANT WAS ON COMMUNITY CUSTODY AT THE TIME OF HIS OFFENSE BECAUSE ITS DECISION WAS BASED ON SUBSTANTIAL AND UNDISPUTED EVIDENCE.....	6
	3. DEFENDANT FAILED TO PROVE HIS COUNSEL WAS INEFFECTIVE IN ACKNOWLEDGING HIS COMMUNITY CUSTODY STATUS AT RESENTENCING BECAUSE CREDIBLE EVIDENCE PROVED DEFENDANT WAS ON COMMUNITY CUSTODY AT THE TIME OF HIS OFFENSE.	12
	4. THE COURT DID NOT ERR IN REFUSING DEFENDANT’S SUBSTITUTION OF COUNSEL AT RESENTENCING BECAUSE THE ONLY ISSUE WAS OUTSTANDING PROOF OF HIS OFFENDER SCORE AND SUBSTITUTE COUNSEL CLAIMED HE NEEDED OVER A MONTH TO PREPARE.	14
E.	<u>STATE'S RESPONSE TO PETITIONER'S PERSONAL RESTRAINT PETITION</u>	19
F.	<u>CONCLUSION</u>	23

Table of Authorities

State Cases

<i>In re Jeffries</i> , 114 Wn.2d 485, 488, 789 P.2d 731 (1990)	21, 22
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Atwood</i> , 136 Wn. App. 23, 146 P.3d 1232 (2006).....	10
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Erickson</i> , 146 Wn. App. 576, 191 P.3d 917 (2008).....	10
<i>In re Personal Restraint of Fogle</i> , 128 Wn.2d 56, 60, 904 P.2d 722 (1995).....	10
<i>In re PRP of Davis</i> , 152 Wn.2d 647, 670-671, 101 P.3d 1 (2004)	21
<i>In re PRP of Gentry</i> , 137 Wn.2d 378, 388-89, 972 P.2d 1250 (1999)	21
<i>In re PRP of Lord</i> , 123 Wn.2d 296, 303, 868 P.2d 835 (1994).....	21, 22
<i>In re PRP of Stenson</i> , 142 Wn.2d 710, 720, 16 P.3d 1 (2001).....	21
<i>In re PRP of Taylor</i> , 105 Wn.2d 683, 687, 717 P.2d 755 (1986).....	21
<i>Sherry v. Financial Indem. Co.</i> , 160 Wn.2d 611, 614, 160 P.3d 31 (2007).....	11
<i>State v. Byrd</i> , 30 Wn. App. 794, 800, 638 P.2d 601 (1981).....	11, 13
<i>State v. Contreras</i> , 92 Wn. App. 307, 314, 966 P.2d 915 (1998)	11
<i>State v. Ford</i> , 137 Wn.2d 472, 479-480, 973 P.2d 452 (1999)	5, 6, 7
<i>State v. Garrett</i> , 124 Wn.2d 504, 520 881 P.2d 185 (1994).....	12
<i>State v. Giles</i> , 132 Wn. App. 738, 743, 132 P.3d 1151 (2006).....	5
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 159 Wn.2d 231, 236, 149 P.3d 636 (2006)	5, 6, 7, 19
<i>State v. McFarland</i> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 334-335, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995).....	11, 12, 13

<i>State v. Mendoza</i> , 139 Wn. App. 693, 698, 162 P.3d 439 (2007).....	7
<i>State v. Price</i> , 126 Wn. App. 617, 631, 109 P.3d 27 (2005).....	14, 15, 16, 17, 18
<i>State v. Roberts</i> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 516, 14 P.3d 713 (2000)	15
<i>State v. Ross</i> , 152 Wn.2d 220, 95 P.3d 1225 (2004)	5, 7
<i>State v. Roth</i> , 75 Wn. App. 808, 824, 881 P.2d 268 (1994), <i>review denied</i> , 126 Wn.2d 1016, 894 P.2d 565 (1995).....	15
<i>State v. Stevenson</i> , 128 Wn. App. 179, 193, 114 P.3d 699 (2005)	8
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 109 Wn.2d 222, 225-226, 743 P.2d 816 (1987)	12

Federal and Other Jurisdictions

<i>Almendarez-Torres v. United States</i> , 523 U.S. 224, 118 S. Ct. 1219, 140 L. Ed. 2d 350 (1998).....	5
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 466, 490, 120 S. Ct. 2348, 147 L. Ed. 2d 435 (2000).....	5
<i>Blakely v. Washington</i> , 542 U.S. 296, 302, 124 S. Ct. 2531, 159 L. Ed. 2d 403 (2004)	5
<i>Morris v. Slappy</i> , 461 U.S. 1, 11-12, 103 S. Ct. 1610, 75 L. Ed. 2d 610 (1983).....	15
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668, 687, 104 S. Ct. 2052, 2064, 80 L. Ed. 2d 674 (1984)	12
<i>Wheat v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 153, 159, 108 S. Ct. 1692, 100 L. Ed. 2d 140 (1988).....	15

Constitutional Provisions

Sixth Amendment, United States Constitution	14, 15
---	--------

Statutes

RCW 9.94A.110..... 5, 7
RCW 9.94A.171(3)..... 3, 7, 9
RCW 9.94A.190(1)..... 18
RCW 9.94A.500..... 5, 7
RCW 9.94A.510..... 5, 6
RCW 9.94A.525..... 5, 6
RCW 9.94A.525(19)..... 5, 7
RCW 9.94A.530(1)..... 5, 6

Rules and Regulations

RAP 10.3 (a)(5)..... 11
RAP 10.3(a)(5)..... 11
RAP 10.3(a)(8)..... 11
